

No. 20-60472

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LOWES HOME CENTERS, L.L.C.,

[Petitioner Cross-Respondent]

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

[Respondent Cross-Petitioner]

Petition for Review of Decision and Order of the
National Labor Relations Board, Case No. 19-CA-191665

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Peter J. Rusthoven
Peter A. Morse
David J. Pryzbylski
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
11 South Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 231-6464
Facsimile: (317) 231-7433

Counsel for Petitioner
Lowe's Home Centers, LLC

No. 20-60472

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LOWES HOME CENTERS, L.L.C.,

[Petitioner Cross-Respondent]

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

[Respondent Cross-Petitioner]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	<i>i</i>
PREAMBLE REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	<i>iii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>v</i>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
<i>Standard of Review</i>	8
I. In Evaluating The Lowe’s Rule, The Board Was Required To Correctly Follow <i>Boeing</i>	9
II. While Purporting To Follow <i>Boeing</i> , The ALJ Ruling And The Board Decision Erroneously Applied The <i>Lutheran Heritage</i> Standard That <i>Boeing</i> Overruled	12
III. The Decision Also Disregarded <i>Boeing</i> By Failing To Consider Legitimate Justifications For Lowe’s Rule	17
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Am. Standard Inc. v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 734 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Aroostook Cty. Reg’l Ophthalmology Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Cowabunga, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 893 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11-12
<i>Dish Network, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 731 Fed. Appx. 368 (5th Cir. 2018) (<i>per curiam</i>)	11
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Everglades Coll., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 893 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	23
<i>Foremost Dairies, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 348 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1965)	20
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	23
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 37 (1948)	20
<i>Grill Concepts Servs., Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 722 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	12
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 618 B.R. 199 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2020)	24
<i>In re OCA, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>J. Vallery Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2003)	8

	Page(s)
 Cases (cont'd)	
<i>KA Together, Inc. v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 281 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	23
<i>Kampen v. Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	25
<i>NLRB v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>NLRB v. E-Systems, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963)	17
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967)	17
<i>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	12
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20-21
<i>United Specialty Ins. Co. v. Barry Inn Realty Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 839 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	23-24
<i>Walsh v. Schlect</i> , 429 U.S. 401 (1977).....	25
<i>Weaver v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 939 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Zedella v. Gibson</i> , 165 Ill. 2d 181, 188, 650 N.E.2d 1000 (1995).....	24
 NLRB Decisions	
<i>Asheville Sch., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 877 (2006)	18

	Page(s)
NLRB Decisions (cont'd)	
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, 2017 WL 6403495 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 638 (1982)	18
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1

Rule of Procedure

FED. R. APP. P. 15(a)(1).....	1
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Entrust</i> , CAMBRIDGE ENG. DICT., https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/entrust	22
<i>Entrust</i> , COLLINS ENG. DICT., https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/entrust	22
<i>Entrust</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER COLL. DICT. (11th ed. 2005)	23
<i>Entrust</i> , WEBSTER'S ONLINE DICT., https://www.webster-dictionary.org/definition/Entrust	22
